

Phone: +91-11-26498358, 41752340, 45603795, 45603739, 43559586

E-mail: barcouncilofdelhi@rediffmail.com Web.: www.delhibarcouncil.com

## दिल्ली विधिज्ञ परिषद् BAR COUNCIL OF DELHI

(Statutory Body Constituted under the Advocates Act, 1961) 2/6, Siri Fort Institutional Area, Khel Gaon Marg, New Delhi-110 049

Ref. No.

727/Gen/SF/2023

13.10.2023

Dated : .....

Shri Vimal Kumar Yadav Principal District & Sessions Judge North West District Room No.401, Rohini Courts Complex, Rohini, New Delhi-110085.

> Sub: <u>INTIMATION REGARDING SUSPENSION OF</u> <u>ENROLMENT OF MR. BIRENDER SANGWAN</u>

## Respected Sir,

The Bar Council of Delhi had received a complaint made by five Advocates against Mr. Birender Sangwan, Advocate, wherein it has been alleged that Mr. Birender Sangwan and his associates repeatedly abused, threatened and brutally attacked them on the intervening nights of  $27^{th}$   $29^{th}$  and  $30^{th}$  September, 2023 near Rohini Court premises. One of the complainants Mr. Anshul Sharma got severely injured and sustained fractures, in the attack.

In this regard, please be informed that taking cognizance of the seriousness of the matter and the act of Mr. Birchder Sangwan, Advocate, which is unbecoming of an advocate, the Council has suspended the licence to practice of Mr. Birchder Sangwan as Advocate w.e.f. 07.10.2023.

With regards,

Col. Arun Sharma (Retd.)

Secretary

## OFFICE OF THE PR. DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, ROHINI COURTS

No. 35157-35198 Genl I/N-W/Rohini/2023 Delhi, dated the 17-10-2023

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- All the Ld. Judicial Officers (DHJS and DJS), North-West District Robini Courts, Delhi.
- The Dealing Official, R & I Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on LAYERS.
- The Dealing Official, Computer Branch, Rohini Courts, Delhi for uploading the same on WEBSITE.

(VINOD YADAV)
DISTRICT JUDGE (COMM.)-02
Officer Incharge, General Branch,
Rohini Courts Complex, Delhi.